made: eliminating the trend (−100%), halving the trend (−50%) followed the current trend

Mathematics 2021, 9, 3061 17 of 34

without modifications (0%), and for trend increases (+50% and +100%). The sensitivity
analysis was carried out in the StellaTM software.

Table 5 shows the values that were obtained after performing the sensitivity analysis.
As observed for a decrease in trend (−100% and −50%), the values obtained when simulat-
ing the critical variables are lower; this can be detrimental to water resource efficiency and
available agricultural land and can make the system more vulnerable. Likewise, a reduc-
tion in GHG emissions and the presence of risky events help reduce vulnerability. Con-
trarily, an increase in the trend (50% and 100%) has a positive effect on the development
of agricultural activities due to the use of water resources and land use. However, this has
a negative impact on the environment. A sensitivity analysis, therefore, makes it possible
to observe the behavior and dynamics of the system, which gives validity and robustness.

Table 5. Values of interest variables for each simulated scenario.

Variable
Value

−100%
Trend

−50%
Trend

Trend
(0%) 50% Trend 100% Trend

Agricultural water resources effi-
ciency 1.34 1.51 1.69 1.88 2.06

Agricultural land available 4,896,459 5,496,168 6,095,876 6,695,585 7,295,293
GHG emissions 70,397 121,396 172,396 223,395 274,394

Emergency or risk situation 4808 6371 7935 9498 11,061

Figure 5A shows the effects of the variable National Available Water (Hm3) on the
behavior of the Agricultural water resources efficiency network (kg/m3) over a validation
period of twelve cycles. Scenarios 1 and 2 show a decrease in the trend, scenario 3 the
current trend, and scenarios 4 and 5 show an increase in the trend.

Figure 5. Sensitivity analysis of critical variables.

When validating the networks for agricultural yields and agricultural values, the
trend of the Total ground variable was changed, as an increase or decrease in this variable

Mathematics 2021, 9, 3061 18 of 34